\~
SELECTION AND APPOINTMENT
CHAPTER 4
SELECTION AND APPOINTMENT
Authority
N.J.S.A. 11A:2-6(d), 11A:4-1 et seq., 11A:7-13, 40A:9-1.3 through
1.10, 40A:14-10.1a, 40A:14-12, 40A:14-45, 40A:14-123.1a,
40A:14-127, 40A:14-127.1, 38:23A-2, L.1992 c.197, and Executive
Order No. 10(1982).
Source and Effective Date
R.1993 d.270, effective May 12, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1085(b), 25 N.J.R. 2509(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 4, Selection and Appointment, expires on May 12, 1998.
Chapter Historical Note

appointment and date of demotion (citing former N.J.A.C. 4:1-14.1).
O'Malley v. Department of Energy, 109 N.J. 309, 537 A.2d 647 (1987).
Failure to give timely civil service examination does not vest provi­
sional appointee with right to retain provisional appointment (citing
former N.J.A.C. 4:1-16.8). O'Malley v. Department of Energy, 109
N.J. 309, 537 A.2d 647 (1987).
' .. ",.'
SELECTION AND APPOINTMENT
2. To implement an . order of the Commissioner or
Board in an appeal or proceeding instituted during the
life of the list;
3. To correct an administrative error;
4. To effect the appointment of an eligible whose
working test period was terminated by a layoff; or
5. For other good cause.
Amended by R.1989 d.570, effective November 6, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 2429(a), 21 N.J.R. 3451(a).
In (a): deleted "or" between 3 and 4. Added new 4 and relettered
old 4 as new 5.
4A:4-3.5 Consolidation of eligible lists

tion/title is located in a department or autonomous agen­
cy other than that from which the eligible was laid off,
laterally displaced or demoted in lieu of layoff;
4. Regular reemployment, police or fire reemploy­
ment; and
5. · Open competitive.
(b) Reinstatement of a permanent employee following
disability retirement shall have priority over appointment
from any eligible list, except a special reemployment list.
See N.J.A.C. 4A:4-7.12.
(c) For purposes of this section, an autonomous agency in
local service is one which, by statute, is a body corporate
and has the powers of an appointing authority. In State
service, an autonomous agency is one which, by law, is in
but not under the supervision oC a principal department.
Amended by R.1992 d.338, effective September 8, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 2107(a), 24 N.J.R. 3091(b).
Added (b).
Amended by R.1993 d.270, effective June 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1085(b), 25 N.J.R. 2509(a).

the non-competitive division who take a voluntary demotion
to a title in the competitive division of the career service.
(f) When an employee is returned to his or her prior
permanent title after a voluntary demotion, seniority in the
prior permanent title shall be aggregated when:
1. The demotion was necessary due to the temporilry
loss of licensure required to perform the duties of the
position;
2. The demotion was agreed to by both the employee
and the appointing authority; and
3. The demotion was for a set period of time up to a
maximum of one year.
Amended by R.l993 d.270, effective June 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1085(b), 25 N.J.R. 2509(a) .
Revised (b) and added (b)1; revised (c)l.
Amended by R.1994 d.74, effective February 7, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4823(b), 26 N.J.R. 795(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.259, effective June 3, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 1334(a), 28 N.J.R. 2839(a). ·
Added (c)2.
Case Notes
Position and salary reduced; bad faith. Morello v. Township of

name on a reemployment list.
(c) Police and fire reemployment lists shall have unlimit­
ed durations. Regular reemployment lists for all other titles
shall have durations of three years from the date of resigna­
tion, retirement or voluntary demotion, unless the list is
extended pursuant to N.J.A.C. 4A:3.3(a)l.
1. Requests for reemployment must be submitted
within the duration of the applicable list.
(d) Seniority commences as of the date of regular reem­
ployment.
Amended by R.1992 d.338, effective September 8, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 2107(a), 24 N.J.R. 3091(b).
Deleted (b); redesignated existing (c) as (b) without changes.
Petition for Rulemaking.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2148(a).
Amended by R.1995 d. 418, effective August 7, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 1839(a), 27 N.J.R. 2885(b).
Redesignated former (a) as (a) and (b), in (b) substituted the
Department of Personnel for the employee as the party responsible for
adding the employee's name to a reemployment list, added (c), and